

LENA PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

2020-21 PROPOSED BUDGET

| BUDGET ADOPTION 2020-21 * | | | |
|---|----------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|
| GENERAL FUND (FUND 10) | Audited 2018-19 | Unaudited 2019-20 | Budget 2020-21 |
| Beginning Fund Balance (Account 930 000) | 2,104,926.52 | 2,502,914.56 | 2,911,776.29 |
| Ending Fund Balance, Nonspendable (Acct. 935 000) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Ending Fund Balance, Restricted (Acct. 936 000) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Ending Fund Balance, Committed (Acct. 937 000) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Ending Fund Balance, Assigned (Acct. 938 000) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Ending Fund Balance, Unassigned (Acct. 939 000) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE (ACCT. 930 000) | 2,502,914.56 | 2,911,776.29 | 2,870,590.96 |
| REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | | | |
| 100 Transfers-in | 0.84 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Local Sources | | | |
| 210 Taxes | 1,885,090.07 | 1,957,077.76 | 1,736,744.00 |
| 240 Payments for Services | 2,400.00 | 2,100.00 | 0.00 |
| 260 Non-Capital Sales | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 270 School Activity Income | 112,040.10 | 114,571.14 | 77,795.00 |
| 280 Interest on Investments | 1,596.78 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 290 Other Revenue, Local Sources | 18,399.23 | 16,566.50 | 21,587.50 |
| Subtotal Local Sources | 2,019,526.18 | 2,090,315.40 | 1,836,126.50 |
| Other School Districts Within Wisconsin | | | |
| 310 Transit of Aids | 479.76 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 340 Payments for Services OPEN ENROLLMENT | 398,665.00 | 543,087.00 | 685,428.00 |
| 380 Medical Service Reimbursements | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin | 399,144.76 | 543,087.00 | 685,428.00 |
| Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin | | | |
| 440 Payments for Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Intermediate Sources | | | |
| 510 Transit of Aids | 2,698.44 | 2,787.03 | 2,516.00 |
| 530 Payments for Services from CCDEB | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 540 Payments for Services from CESA | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 580 Medical Services Reimbursement | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 590 Other Intermediate Sources | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Intermediate Sources | 2,698.44 | 2,787.03 | 2,516.00 |
| State Sources | | | |
| 610 State Aid -- Categorical (TRANSPORTATION & LIBRARY) | 29,246.36 | 34,481.86 | 33,273.00 |
| 620 State Aid -- General-EQUALIZATION | 2,746,819.00 | 2,731,859.00 | 3,083,336.00 |
| 630 DPI Special Project Grants - EDUCATOR EFFECTIVENESS | 7,672.50 | 3,707.50 | 3,707.50 |
| 640 Payments for Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | |
| 650 Student Achievement Guarantee in Education (SAGE Grant) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 660 Other State Revenue Through Local Units | 45,795.87 | 626.30 | 626.30 |
| 690 Other Revenue-SPARSITY/PER PUPIL | 457,975.21 | 513,258.68 | 511,141.92 |
| Subtotal State Sources | 3,287,508.94 | 3,283,933.34 | 3,632,084.72 |

| | | | |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Federal Sources | | | |
| 710 Federal Aid - Categorical | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 720 Impact Aid | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 730 DPI Special Project Grants-TITLE IIA & TITLE IVA | 15,148.52 | 25,513.68 | 21,476.81 |
| 750 IASA Grants-TITLE IA | 40,567.22 | 42,480.93 | 55,951.16 |
| 760 JTPA | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 780 Other Federal Revenue Through State | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct-REAP GRANT | 46,576.39 | 33,240.56 | 46,941.72 |
| Subtotal Federal Sources | 102,292.13 | 101,235.17 | 124,369.69 |
| Other Financing Sources | | | |
| 850 Reorganization Settlement | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 860 Compensation, Fixed Assets | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 870 Long-Term Obligations | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other Financing Sources | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Other Revenues | | | |
| 960 Adjustments | 890.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 970 Refund of Disbursement (WORK COMP & ERATE) | 3,353.00 | 18,132.21 | 3,224.00 |
| 980 Medical Service Reimbursement | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 990 Miscellaneous | 3,119.15 | 1,077.48 | 1,000.00 |
| Subtotal Other Revenues | 7,362.15 | 19,209.69 | 4,224.00 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 5,818,533.44 | 6,040,567.63 | 6,284,748.91 |
| EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | | | |
| Instruction | | | |
| 110 000 Undifferentiated Curriculum | 1,336,953.53 | 1,358,107.29 | 1,504,596.26 |
| 120 000 Regular Curriculum | 472,362.81 | 556,580.47 | 562,322.23 |
| 130 000 Vocational Curriculum | 282,707.97 | 280,144.07 | 286,456.40 |
| 140 000 Physical Curriculum | 111,784.30 | 116,306.18 | 120,826.92 |
| 160 000 Co-Curricular Activities | 206,577.74 | 165,053.16 | 192,203.74 |
| 170 000 Other Special Needs | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Instruction | 2,410,386.35 | 2,476,191.17 | 2,666,405.55 |
| Support Sources | | | |
| 210 000 Pupil Services | 103,886.35 | 109,903.69 | 120,309.58 |
| 220 000 Instructional Staff Services | 307,567.27 | 285,424.79 | 287,637.12 |
| 230 000 General Administration | 183,328.62 | 187,809.95 | 207,023.74 |
| 240 000 School Building Administration | 227,861.61 | 226,313.61 | 238,735.44 |
| 250 000 Business Administration | 890,042.72 | 908,813.34 | 1,199,146.25 |
| 260 000 Central Services | 19,874.72 | 19,852.67 | 25,200.00 |
| 270 000 Insurance & Judgments | 45,923.78 | 52,533.45 | 56,013.00 |
| 280 000 Debt Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 290 000 Other Support Services | 49,792.16 | 78,727.65 | 97,880.31 |
| Subtotal Support Sources | 1,828,277.23 | 1,869,379.15 | 2,231,945.44 |
| Non-Program Transactions | | | |
| 410 000 Inter-fund Transfers-FOOD SERVICE/SPEC ED | 580,603.31 | 623,563.33 | 633,893.25 |
| 430 000 Instructional Service Payments-OPEN ENROLLMENT/SUBS | 601,278.51 | 662,572.25 | 793,690.00 |
| 490 000 Other Non-Program Transactions | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Non-Program Transactions | 1,181,881.82 | 1,286,135.58 | 1,427,583.25 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 5,420,545.40 | 5,631,705.90 | 6,325,934.24 |

| SPECIAL PROJECT FUNDS (FUNDS 21) | | | |
|--|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 14,771.02 | 33,093.71 | 17,728.59 |
| 900 000 Ending Fund Balance | 33,093.71 | 17,728.59 | 17,728.59 |
| REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 29,651.00 | 10,508.40 | |
| 100 000 Instruction | 11,328.31 | 25,873.52 | 0.00 |
| 200 000 Support Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 400 000 Non-Program Transactions | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 11,328.31 | 25,873.52 | 0.00 |

| SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND (FUND 27) | Audited 2018-19 | Unaudited 2019-20 | Budget 2020-21 |
|--|----------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 900 000 Ending Fund Balance | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | | | |
| 100 Transfers-in | 557,793.32 | 581,582.40 | 590,676.46 |
| Local Sources | | | |
| 240 Payments for Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 260 Non-Capital Sales | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 270 School Activity Income | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 290 Other Revenue, Local Sources | 125.88 | 96.49 | 100.00 |
| Subtotal Local Sources | 125.88 | 96.49 | 100.00 |
| Other School Districts Within Wisconsin | | | |
| 310 Transit of Aids | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 340 Payments for Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 380 Medical Service Reimbursements | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 390 Other Inter-district, Within Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other School Districts within Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin | | | |
| 440 Payments for Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 490 Other Inter-district, Outside Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other School Districts Outside Wisconsin | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Intermediate Sources | | | |
| 510 Transit of Aids | 6,552.91 | 6,172.66 | 6,000.00 |
| 530 Payments for Services from CCDEB | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 540 Payments for Services from CESA | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 580 Medical Services Reimbursement | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 590 Other Intermediate Sources | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Intermediate Sources | 6,552.91 | 6,172.66 | 6,000.00 |
| State Sources | | | |
| 610 State Aid -- Categorical | 150,236.00 | 164,485.00 | 170,723.39 |
| 620 State Aid -- General | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 630 DPI Special Project Grants | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 640 Payments for Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 650 Achievement Gap Reduction (AGR grant) | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 690 Other Revenue | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal State Sources | 150,236.00 | 164,485.00 | 170,723.39 |
| Federal Sources | | | |
| 710 Federal Aid - Categorical | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 730 DPI Special Project Grants | 100,769.80 | 70,193.12 | 110,406.00 |
| 750 IASA Grants | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 760 JTPA | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 770 Other Federal Revenue Through Local Units | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 780 Other Federal Revenue Through State | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 790 Other Federal Revenue - Direct | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Federal Sources | 100,769.80 | 70,193.12 | 110,406.00 |
| Other Financing Sources | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 860 Compensation, Fixed Assets | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 870 Long-Term Obligations | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other Financing Sources | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

| | | | |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Other Revenues | | | |
| 960 Adjustments | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 970 Refund of Disbursement | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 990 Miscellaneous | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Other Revenues | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 815,477.91 | 822,529.67 | 877,905.85 |
| EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | | | |
| Instruction | | | |
| 110 000 Undifferentiated Curriculum | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 120 000 Regular Curriculum | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 130 000 Vocational Curriculum | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 140 000 Physical Curriculum | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 150 000 Special Education Curriculum | 657,497.50 | 653,307.54 | 694,601.09 |
| 160 000 Co-Curricular Activities | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 170 000 Other Special Needs | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Instruction | 657,497.50 | 653,307.54 | 694,601.09 |
| Support Sources | | | |
| 210 000 Pupil Services | 55,593.17 | 50,538.28 | 66,314.66 |
| 220 000 Instructional Staff Services | 84,627.49 | 82,948.13 | 92,090.10 |
| 230 000 General Administration | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 240 000 School Building Administration | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 250 000 Business Administration | 4,440.49 | 9,323.43 | 0.00 |
| 260 000 Central Services | 378.00 | 0.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 270 000 Insurance & Judgments | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 280 000 Debt Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 290 000 Other Support Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Support Sources | 145,039.15 | 142,809.84 | 159,404.76 |
| Non-Program Transactions | | | |
| 410 000 Inter-fund Transfers | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 430 000 Instructional Service Payments | 12,941.26 | 26,412.29 | 23,900.00 |
| 490 000 Other Non-Program Transactions | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Subtotal Non-Program Transactions | 12,941.26 | 26,412.29 | 23,900.00 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 815,477.91 | 822,529.67 | 877,905.85 |
| | | | |
| DEBT SERVICE FUND (FUND 39) | | | |
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 26,638.08 | 14,701.22 | 9,501.22 |
| 900 000 ENDING FUND BALANCES | 14,701.22 | 9,501.22 | 5,901.22 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 255,747.00 | 237,000.00 | 242,000.00 |
| 281 000 Long-Term Capital Debt | 233,350.00 | 242,200.00 | 245,600.00 |
| 282 000 Refinancing | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 283 000 Operational Debt | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 285 000 Post Employment Benefit Debt | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 289 000 Other Long-Term General Obligation Debt | 34,333.86 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 400 000 Non-Program Transactions | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 267,683.86 | 242,200.00 | 245,600.00 |
| 842 000 INDEBTEDNESS, END OF YEAR | 740,000.00 | 520,000.00 | 290,000.00 |

| | | | |
|--|------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| FUND 60 CUSTODIAL ACCOUNTS | | | |
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 25,680.15 | 34,169.91 | 38,845.93 |
| 900 000 Ending Fund Balance | 34,169.91 | 38,845.93 | 41,175.05 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 84,513.46 | 128,785.95 | 39,527.62 |
| 100 000 Instructional Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 200 000 Support Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 300 000 Community Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 400 000 Non-Program Transactions | 76,023.70 | 124,109.93 | 37,198.50 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 76,023.70 | 124,109.93 | 37,198.50 |

| FOOD SERVICE FUND (FUND 50) | | | |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 900 000 ENDING FUND BALANCE | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 204,325.16 | 198,825.80 | 227,240.89 |
| 200 000 Support Services | 204,325.16 | 198,825.80 | 0.00 |
| 400 000 Non-Program Transactions | 0.00 | 0.00 | 227,240.89 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 204,325.16 | 198,825.80 | 227,240.89 |

| COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND (FUND 80) | | | |
|--|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 30,392.40 | 32,473.03 | 32,809.51 |
| 900 000 ENDING FUND BALANCE | 32,473.03 | 32,809.51 | 25,658.51 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 12,086.00 | 10,030.00 | 10,000.00 |
| 200 000 Support Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 300 000 Community Services | 10,005.37 | 9,693.52 | 17,151.00 |
| 400 000 Non-Program Transactions | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 10,005.37 | 9,693.52 | 17,151.00 |

| SCHOLARSHIPS (FUNDS 72) | | | |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| 900 000 Beginning Fund Balance | 322,377.40 | 333,016.06 | 335,026.22 |
| 900 000 ENDING FUND BALANCE | 333,016.06 | 335,026.22 | 334,426.22 |
| TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES | 34,535.67 | 29,835.54 | 28,400.00 |
| 100 000 Instruction | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 200 000 Support Services | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 400 000 Non-Program Transactions | 23,897.01 | 27,825.38 | 29,000.00 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES | 23,897.01 | 27,825.38 | 29,000.00 |

* The 60 & 70 series funds are "fiduciary" funds. Presentation of these funds taken out of the adoption format to agree with GASB 34 requirements. This change also brings the school district adoption format more into conformity with statute 65.90 requirements used for other Wisconsin governments which specify that information be presented for governmental and proprietary funds, but does not require it for fiduciary funds.